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Significant events January – March 
 

l myFC raises the energy level of the company's fuel card after chemical 
engineering breakthroughs 

l myFC receives order for 2 000 JAQ Hybrid chargers from South Africa 
l myFC to develop smart cases for smartphones 
l myFC dismantles its share in joint venture and plans new structure in China 
l myFC decides on a rights issue of up to 56 MSEK for offensive investments in 

the integration of fuel cells in smartphones and vehicles 

l myFC receives order from JAQ Hybrid from Swedish distributor RLVNT 
l myFC and Chinese electric car manufacturer Hozon Auto in feasibility study for 

LAMINA REX 
l myFC in joint development project for LAMINA REX with Gränges AB 

 
Significant events after the end of the period 
 

l myFC's Board of Directors and Executive Management participate in the rights 
issue 

l myFC receives repeat order of JAQ Hybrid from Japan 
l myFC's rights issue raises SEK 40 million 
l myFC Holding’s Board of Directors appoints Peter Friedrichsen as new president 

and CEO 

 
   

Q1 2019 Q1 2018 Full year 
2018 

Net sales, SEK 000   0 180 577 

Operating margin, %   neg neg neg 

Equity per share, SEK   2,1 4,4 3,1 

Equity ratio, %  93,4 88,5 91,4 

Average number of employees   24 20 22 
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A word from our CEO 
 
The first quarter of the year was largely characterized by the decision carry out a rights issue, even 
though the issue was completed after the end of the period. 
 
The result of the issue did not correspond to the expectations of the board. I have therefore been 
instructed by the Board to immediately carry out a strategic review of the company, its products and 
development projects. This work is in full progress and I will be sharing my first conclusions in time 
for the Annual General Meeting on June 11.  
 
I would however like to describe my first impressions already now, without prejudice to the outcome 
of the review. These are also the reasons why I gladly and proudly accepted the assignment as the 
CEO of myFC. 
 
1. There are few areas that are currently as exciting and as current as fuel cells. The interest in fuel 
cell technology and how it can solve our societal challenges is enormous. At myFC, there are people 
who have worked with fuel cell technology for a long time and who have both broad and deep 
expertise. This is our starting point. 
 
2. A company like myFC must be strategically focused on strong partnerships. It is, to a large extent, 
which partners we select to collaborate with which will determine how successful we are. This is 
where I will put a great deal of my attention. 
 
3. Finally, I can state that this company is strongly influenced by its innovation culture – by the 
impulse not to settle, but to constantly drive development forward. There is strong evidence of how 
this culture has permeated the development of myFC ever since its first days at the Royal Institute of 
Technology. This is a strength that we should take advantage of, and a value base we are formulating 
and refining. 
 
I look forward to returning with more information as our strategic review continues. 
 
Until next time, 
 
Peter Friedrichsen 
CEO myFC 
  



 
 

myFC | Interim report  
January – March 2019 

page 4 
	

Significant events during the first quarter 
 
myFC raises the energy level of the company's fuel card after chemical engineering 
breakthroughs 
myFC raises the utility energy level of the company's PowerCards and offers a card of up to 31,000 
Joule. The new card is intended for charging the JAQ Hybrid, the myFC's fuel cell-based power bank. 
The existing 17,000 Joule fuel card will be phased out gradually. 
 
myFC receives order for 2 000 JAQ Hybrid chargers from South Africa 
myFC has signed a non-exclusive distribution agreement for its fuel cell-based power bank JAQ 
Hybrid with Trenditrade 21, a franchisee in the Nashua Group. At the same time, Trenditrade 21 
placed an initial order for 2,000 units of JAQ Hybrid with associated fuel cards. The Nashua Group 
delivers smart office solutions to large parts of Sub-Sahara. 
 
myFC to develop smart cases for smartphones 
myFC has decided to develop a smart smartphone case with fuel cells. The case will be the first 
commercial application of LAMINA MAX, the company's platform for fuel cell integration. The case is 
named LAMINA INcase and will be developed in collaboration with premium case manufacturer 
Krusell. 
 
myFC dismantles its share in joint venture and plans new structure in China 
myFC has decided to discontinue its share in myFC Asia, the joint venture that was established 
together with Novel Unicorn 2016. 

myFC decides on a rights issue of up to 56 MSEK for offensive investments in the 
integration of fuel cells in smartphones and vehicles 
The company concludes a partially guaranteed rights offering to secure intensified investments in the 
integration of myFC's fuel cells into smartphones, mobile shells and vehicles. 

myFC receives order from JAQ Hybrid from Swedish distributor RLVNT 
myFC has signed a non-exclusive distribution agreement for the company's fuel cell-based power 
bank JAQ Hybrid with the Swedish lifestyle distributor RLVNT. The first order is for 2,000 units of JAQ 
Hybrid and associated fuel cards. 

myFC and Chinese electric car manufacturer Hozon Auto in feasibility study for LAMINA 
REX 
myFC initiates a feasibility study for the company's fuel cell-based range extender LAMINA REX 
together with the Chinese electric car manufacturer Hozon Auto. Hozon Auto develops and 
manufactures electric cars exclusively for the Chinese market and holds one of the country's ten 
licenses to manufacture and sell electric cars. 

myFC in joint development project for LAMINA REX with Gränges AB 
myFC will initiate a new development project with Gränges AB. The objective is prototypes of myFC's 
next generation reactor and thermal management system for the LAMINA REX system. 
 

Significant events after the end of the period 
 
myFC's Board of Directors and Executive Management participate in the rights issue  
All shareholders in the board of Directors and group management of myFC participate fully in the 
ongoing rights issue and subscribe for a total of about 1.5 million kronor. 
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myFC receives repeat order of JAQ Hybrid from Japan 
Lightec Japan places their second order of JAQ Hybrid and associated fuel cards from myFC. This 
order comprises 2000 units of JAQ Hybrid. 
 
myFC's rights issue raises SEK 40 million 
The new issue has now been completed. Subscription with or without preferential rights was 
subscribed to approximately SEK 26 million and the guarantee consortium thus subscribed for 
approximately SEK 14 million. The issue raises 40 million for myFC before issue costs. 
 
myFC Holding’s Board of Directors appoints Peter Friedrichsen as new president and CEO 
myFC Holding’s Board of Directors appoints Peter Friedrichsen as new CEO. Peter Friedrichsen 
replaces Björn Westerholm, who has been president and CEO since 2007. He has a Master of Science 
degree from Chalmers Institute of Technology, During the 90’s he was mainly engaged with the 
automotive industry, primarily with Scania. After this he has amongst others been President of Max 
Move, a Swedish start-up. From 2006 to 2019 he was President, CEO and Partner of Bergenstråhle & 
Partners, a Swedish strategy consulting firm focused on intellectual property. 

 

Financial overview  

Net sales and results 

1 January – 31 March 2019 
 
Net sales during the first quarter 2019 amounted to SEK 0.0 million (0.2).  

Operating expenses during the first quarter were SEK -25.7 million (-20.2). This means that the costs 
increased by SEK 5.5 million compared with the first quarter of 2018. These changes can mainly be 
attributed to: 

• Other external costs have increased by SEK 0.5 million compared with the same quarter of 
2018 due to the fact that the company is working on more projects that are expensed on an 
ongoing basis. 

• Staff costs for the first quarter of 2019 increased by SEK 1.7 million (27%) compared with the 
first quarter 2018. The reason is that the number of permanent employees increased by 5 
persons (25%) compared with the same period in 2018. 

• Depreciation has increased by SEK 1.9 million, compared with the same period in 2018. This 
is because it was not until the end of 2018 that the company started depreciation of the JAQ 
Hybrid project. 

• The company has decided to reserve an additional SEK 1.1 million in the Group for the 
company's joint venture with the company Novel Unicorn in China. This Joint Venture, of 
which myFC owns 30%, was started in order to implement the large order myFC received 
from Telling Communication in China. A decommissioning of the joint venture in China 
means an improved cash flow for myFC and the company can decide on what investments it 
wants to make in the Chinese market, which will continue to be a large and important 
market for myFC. 

• The company carries out a stock write-down on obsolete material corresponding to SEK 1.1 
million. 
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The company's operating profit for the first quarter of 2019 amounted to SEK -24.0 million (-19.0), 
including non-recurring items of SEK 2.1 million. Net financial items for the same period were SEK  
-0.1 million (0.1). 

Cash flow, investments and financial position 

Cash flow during the first quarter amounted to SEK -29.0 million (19.3). No issues were completed 
during the first quarter of 2019. During the same period in 2018, the company raised SEK 49.7 million 
in new share issue. Cash flow from operating activities during the first quarter of 2019 amounted to 
SEK -23.7 million (-14.9). The increased negative cash flow is mainly due to the fact that the company 
had large accounts payable in the beginning of the first quarter of 2019. Supplier payments excluded, 
cash flow during the first quarter was SEK -17.8 million. 

The intangible fixed assets increased by SEK 4.6 million (12.7) during the quarter. The decrease in 
investment between 2018 and 2019 is due to the fact that the projects the company worked with 
during the first quarter of 2019 were expensed to a significantly greater extent compared with the 
same period in 2018. Investments in intangible fixed assets relate to general fuel cell development 
and fuel development. 

The Board regularly reviews the company's financial needs and financial position. As announced 
separately, in the second quarter of 2019, the company carried out a new share issue of SEK 40 
million, before issue costs. 

At the end of March 2019, the Group's cash and cash equivalents amounted to SEK 23.0 million 
(50.6). 

Intangible assets  
 
The Group's intangible assets are divided into various development projects that the company works 
with or has worked with, as well as the Group's patent portfolio of just over 90 patents and patent 
applications, brands and know-how. This may apply, for example, to the development of fuel cells, 
chargers, fuel and associated components such as algorithms, electronics and interfaces. 
 
Other receivables 
 
The advance paid by the company in autumn 2017 to the company NOTE in China of just over SEK 10 
million, has been translated into a component stock at NOTE and are included in the post Inventories. 
On March 31 2019 the inventory with NOTE amounted to SEK 7.7 million. 

Equity 

As of March 31, 2019, the Group's equity amounted to SEK 149.2 million (157.2). The equity ratio on 
March 31, 2019 was 93.5% (88.5). 

Employees 

The number of employees was 24 (19) at the end of the period. 

Parent company 

myFC Holding AB is the parent company of the Group. The Company's Group Management is 
employed by myFC Holding AB and the Parent Company invoices myFC AB for the time Group 
Management works in myFC AB. 

The net income in the parent company for the first quarter of 2019 was SEK 2.4 million (2.8). The 
Parent Company's expenses for the first quarter were SEK -23.1 million (-4.8). The large increase is 
due to the fact that as of the financial year 2018, the company decided to expense shareholder 
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contributions paid out by the parent company to subsidiaries. For the first quarter of 2019, the 
shareholder contribution was SEK 18.0 million. 

myFC Holding's earnings are also affected by the SEK 1.1 million provision regarding the joint venture 
company myFC has together with Novel Unicorn in China and as described under the heading Net 
sales and Results above. 

Miscellaneous 
Significant risks and uncertainties 

myFC’s material business risks primarily involve all technical risks that affect future product launches, 
the risk of being unable to increase production capacity quickly enough to satisfy market demand, 
changing business climate generally or on certain markets, difficulty in attracting and retaining skilled 
employees, capital risks and currency risks to a lesser extent. 
 
A more detailed description of material risks and uncertainty factors can be found in myFC’s annual 
report, published on myFC’s website, www.myfc.se 
 
Accounting principles  

This interim report has been prepared in accordance with the Annual Accounts Act and the Swedish 
Accounting Standards Board’s general regulations BFNAR 2012:1 Annual Report and Consolidated 
Financial Statements (K3).  
 
Calendar 

11 June 2019   Annual General Meeting 2019 
26 July 2019   Interim report January – June 2019 
25 October 2019  Interim report January – September 2019   

The interim report has not been reviewed by the company’s auditor 
 

Stockholm, May 31 2019 

 

Board of Directors 

myFC Holding AB 

 

For further information, please contact: 

Peter Fredrichsen, CEO      Ulf Henning, CFO 
+ 46 70 556 67 61      +46 70 555 35 54 
peter.friedrichsen@myfc.se     ulf.henning@myfc.se 

This information is information that myFC is obliged to make public pursuant to the EU Market Abuse 
Regulation. The information was submitted for publication, through the agency of the contact person 
set out below, at 08:00 CET on 31 May 2019. 
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Financial reports 

 Income statement for the Group  
SEK 000 

  

Jan-Mar 
2019 

Jan-Mar 
2018 

Full year 
2018 

  
    

Operating income 
 

    
Net sales 

 
0 180 577 

Work performed by the company for its own use 1 711 1 017 5 556 
Other operating income   2 1 286 
Total operating income  1 713 1 197 6 419   

  
  

Operating expenses 
 

  
  

Raw materials, consumables and goods for resale 
 

-1 091 0 0 
Other external expenses 

 
-9 966 -9 443 -42 948 

Personnel costs 
 

-7 987 -6 282 -28 022 
Depreciation 

 
-5 531 -3 639 -17 741 

Share of associated companies' income after tax 
 

-1 059 
  

Other operational cost 
 

  
  

Total operating expenses   -25 688 -20 158 -97 570 
Operating loss  -23 975 -18 961 -91 150   

  
  

Profit/loss from financial items  
 

  
  

Net financial items   -60 -80 -435 
Loss after financial items  -24 035 -19 040 -91 585   

  
  

Tax   - - - 
Loss for the period  -24 035 -19 040 -91 585   

  
  

Earnings per share 
 

  
  

before dilution (SEK) 
 

-0,34 -0,53 -1,63 
after dilution (SEK) 

 
na na na   

  
  

Number of outstanding shares at the close of the 
report period 

 
  

  

before dilution (000) 
 

69 825 35 850 56 206 
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Balance sheet for the Group  

SEK 000   Mar 31, 2019 Mar 31, 2018 Dec 31, 2018 

Assets 
 

  
  

Fixed assets   
  

Intangible fixed assets 
 

108 687 103 419 110 754 

Property, plant and equipment 
 

10 547 5 395 8 883 

Shares in associated companies 
 

0 4 536 0 

Total fixed assets   119 234 113 351 119 636   
  

  

Current assets 
 

  
  

Inventories 
 

10 001 0 11 092 

Accounts receivable 
 

0 179 0 

Current tax assets 
 

447 92 216 

Other receivables 
 

3 927 12 456 3 558 

Prepaid expenses and accrued income 
 

2 030 1 042 2 235 

Cash and cash equivalents 
 

22 955 50 582 51 933 

Total current assets   39 361 64 352 69 033 

Total assets  158 595 177 703 188 670   
  

  

Equity and liabilities 
 

  
  

  
  

  

Equity 
 

  
  

Share capital 
 

4 083 2 194 4 083 

Other capital provided 
 

512 340 426 716 512 528 

Retained earnings 
 

-344 244 -252 655 -252 655 

Loss for the period   -24 035 -19 040 -91 589 

Total equity  148 145 157 214 172 368 
        

  
  

Current liabilities 
 

  
  

Liabilities to credit institutions 
 

 - 648 - 

Accounts payable 
 

3 854 14 943 9 668 

Other liabilities 
 

1 340 742 1 431 

Accrued expenses and deferred income 
 

5 255 4 156 5 203 

Total current liabilities   10 449 20 489 16 302 

Total equity and liabilities  158 595 177 703 188 670 
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Statement of changes in consolidated equity 

SEK 000 

  Share capital Other capital 
provided 

Other equity 
incl 

profit/loss 
for the year 

Profit/loss for 
the year 

Total equity 

2018-12-31 
 

4 083 512 528 -252 655 -91 589 172 367 

Disposition acc to AGM 
   

-91 589 91 589 0 

New issue 
 

0 0 
  

0 

Registration of previous new issue in progress 
 

0 -188 
  

-188 

Profit/loss for the period         -24 035 -24 035 

2019-03-31 
 

4 083 512 340 -344 244 -24 034 148 145 

 

 
Consolidated statement of cash flows 

SEK 000 

  

Jan-Mar 
2019 

Jan-Mar 
2018 

Full year 
2018 

  
  

  

Cash flow from current operations  -23 661 -14 870 -75 694   
  

  

Cash flow from investing activities  -5 129 -15 500 -40 100   
  

  

Cash flow from financing activities  -188 49 675 136 451   
  

  

Cash flow for the period 
 

-28 978 19 305 20 657 
  

  
  

Opening balance, cash and cash equivalents   51 933 31 276 31 276 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the 
period 

 22 955 50 581 51 933 
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Income statement for parent company 

SEK 000 

  

Jan-Mar 
2019 

Jan-Mar 
2018 

Full year 
2018 

  
  

  
Operating income 

 
  

  

Net sales 
 

2 421 2 837 11 322 

Other income   0 16 104 

Total operating income   2 421 2 853 11 426   
  

  

Operating expenses 
 

  
  

External costs 
 

-1 185 -1 242 -4 789 

Personnel costs 
 

  -3 553 -15 741 

Shareholder contribution   -17 965 0 -74 169 

Operating profit/loss  -20 674 -1 941 -83 273   
  

  

Profit/loss from financial items 
 

  
  

Net financial items 
 

  -3 -342 

    -1 059 0 -10 961 

Profit/loss after financial items  -21 733 -1 945 -94 576   
  

  

Tax   - - - 

Profit/loss for the period  -21 733 -1 945 -94 576 
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Balance sheet for the Parent Company 

SEK 000 

  

Mar 31, 2019 Mar 31, 2018 Dec 31, 2018 

  
  

  

Assets 
 

  
    

  
  

Fixed assets 
 

  
  

Interests in subsidiaries 
 

194 615 209 564 194 615 

Shares in associated companies   0 8 331 0 

Total fixed assets  194 615 217 895 194 615   
  

  

Current assets 
 

  
  

Receivables in Group companies 
 

134 020 110 217 128 777 

Other receivables 
 

712 138 711 

Prepaid expenses and accrued income 
 

301 178 279 

Cash and cash equivalents 
 

15 937 41 666 42 664 

Total current assets   150 970 152 200 172 431 

Total assets  345 585 370 095 367 046   
  

  

Equity and liabilities 
 

  
  

  
  

  

Equity 
 

  
  

Share capital 
 

4 083 2 194 4 083 

Premium reserve 
 

473 893 386 915 474 081 

Retained earnings 
 

-116 226 -21 650 -21 650 

Loss for the period   -21 733 -1 944 -94 576 

Total equity  340 018 365 514 361 938 
      

Current liabilities 
 

  
  

Accounts payable 
 

586 555 512 

Other liabilities 
 

917 735 771 

Accrued expenses and deferred income   4 064 3 290 3 825 

Total current liabilities   5 568 4 581 5 108 

Total equity and liabilities  345 585 370 095 367 046 
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Statement of changes in Parent Company's equity 
SEK 000   Share capital Other capital 

provided 
Other equity, 

including 
profit/loss 

for the year 

Other equity, 
including 

profit/loss for 
the year 

Total equity 

2018-12-31 
 

4 083 474 080 -21 650 -94 576 361 938 

Disposition acc to AGM 
  

 -94 576 94 576 0 

New issue through warrants 
 

0 -188 
  

-188 

Loss for the period         -21 733 -21 733 

2019-03-31 
 

4 083 473 893 -116 226 
 

340 018 

 
 

Key figures 

SEK 000 

  

Jan-Mar 
2019 

Jan-Mar 
2018 

Full year 
2018 

Net sales, SEK 000 
 

0 180 577 

Operating margin, % 
 

neg neg neg 

Return on equity, % 
 

neg neg neg 

Equity per share, SEK 
 

2,1 4,4 3,1 

Equity ratio, % 
 

93,4 88,5 91,4 

Number of employees at end of period 
 

24 19 25 

 
 
This information is information that myFC is obliged to make public pursuant to the EU Market Abuse 
Regulation. The information was submitted for publication, through the agency of the contact person set out 
below, at 08:00 CET on 31 May 2019. 
 
About myFC 
myFC is a Swedish innovation company, world leader in micro-fuel cells. myFC develops technology 
which co-locates batteries and fuel cells and which is charged with a green, hydrogen-generating fuel 
consisting of water, salt and reactants. The company's offerings LAMINA MAX, LAMINA INcase and 
JAQ Hybrid are aimed at the smartphone industry while LAMINA REX targets the automotive industry. 
MyFC was founded in 2005 and was listed on NASDAQ | First North in 2014. Its headquarters are in 
Stockholm. For more information, visit www.myfcpower.com  
 
For more information, please contact: 
myFC Press Office 
Mail: press@myfc.se 
Phone: +46 (0) 738 09 33 83 
 
Certified Advisor: 
Avanza Bank 
Mail: corp@avanza.se  
Phone: +46 (8) 409 421 20 
 
 


